
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Graham Seal 

 
 

25 August 2017 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS Committee to be held on Monday 4 September 2017 at 6.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Executive Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-
disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this Agenda. 

  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting on 5 June 2017 
(Circulated separately). 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 8  
 

5.   MEMBER OFFICER PROTOCOL (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
which provides Members with details of the Member/Officer Protocol and which 
asks for feedback and comments on the document. 
 

6.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN REPORT (Pages 19 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
which provides Members with details of the complaints made to the Local 
Government Ombudsman and statistics on those which were investigated and the 
outcome of any investigations. 
 

7.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
  

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 12 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act as amended. 
  
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors J.Dean (Chairman) 

B.Fitzsimon 
S.Markiewicz 
 

S.Roberts 
P.Zukowskyj 
J Blackburn 
 

   
 
 Executive Board 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Graham 
Seal  01707 357444  democracy@welhat.gov.uk, Governance Services Unit on 01707 
357444 or email – g.seal@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:g.seal@welhat.gov.uk


- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Margaret Martinus 
Executive Member: Roger Trigg 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 4 SEPTEMBER 2017 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE) 

REVIEW OF PROTOCOL ON MEMBER/OFFICER RELATIONS 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 At the last meeting of this committee, Members of this Committee agreed to 
review the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations (the Protocol) and if 
appropriate, to make recommendations to Council with any proposed changes. 

1.2 This report attaches the Protocol at Appendix A, for discussion by Members. The 
suggested tracked changes on the Protocol arise from feedback and comments 
received from Heads of Service representing their services. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Committee reviews the Protocol with suggested tracked changes at 
Appendix A and make any appropriate recommendations to Council. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The Protoc
[...]
 Implication(s) 

7.1 None identified. 

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

8.1 None identified. 

 

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

9.1 None identified. 

10 Link to Corporate Priorities 

10.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s corporate priority of engaging 
with our communities and providing value for money. Good governance in local 
authorities promotes lawful, open, transparent and accountable local government 
for our borough. In promoting and practicing good governance, this in turn 
reduces the likelihood of legal challenges and reduces the cost to the rate payer 
in engaging in legal proceedings. 

11 Equality and Diversity 

11.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been carried out in connection with 
the proposals that are set out in this report because this relates to the review of a 
governance protocol. 

 
 
Name of author Margaret Martinus 01707 357 575 
Title Head of Law and Administration and Monitoring Officer 
Date 21 August 2017 
 
 
 
Background papers to be listed (if applicable) :  

None 

Appendices to be listed : 

Appendix A Protocol on Member/Officer Relations with suggested tracked changes. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 
 

PROTOCOL ON MEMBER/OFFICER RELATIONS 
 
 
The purpose of this Protocol is to guide Members and Officers in their relations with 
one another so as to assist in the proper running of the Council. 
 
 
1. THE PRINCIPLES UNDERLYING MEMBER – OFFICER RELATIONS 
 

 A good working relationship between Members and Officers is essential to 
the proper functioning of the Council. 

 

 Members and Officers have distinct but complementary roles and 
responsibilities and are indispensable to one another. 

 

 Mutual respect between Members and Officers is essential to good local 
government. 

 
Close personal familiarity between Officers and individual Members can damage a 
good working relationship and should be avoided.  If it exists it should be declared. It 
i
[...]

electorate, which will involve representing ward interests and representing 
individuals as occasion arises. 

 
The role as a Member of the Council and its Committees – Members have 
individual and collective responsibility in properly fulfilling the role as a 
Member of full Council or serving on a Council Committee. 

 
The role as an office holder  - Members who are appointed to the Cabinet or 
are appointed as Committee Chairmen, Vice Chairmen etc. will have 
individual and collective responsibility for performing these roles effectively. 

 
The role as a Member of a political group – Members will usually belong to 
a political group represented officially on the Council and will be free to 
express political values and support the policies of the Group to which they 
belong. 
 
Members are required to adhere at all times to the Council’s adopted Code of 
Conduct for Members whenever they are acting in their official capacity. 

 
3. THE ROLE OF OFFICERS 
 

Officers are employees of and responsible to the Council.  Their role is to 
carry out the Council’s work in accordance with the policy and budgetary 
framework agreed by the Council and under the direction as to 
implementation of the Cabinet.  They are responsible for assisting in the work 
of the Council Committees, sub committees and the overview and scrutiny 
function.  Officers also have responsibility for supporting Members in their 
various roles, by the provision of advice and support as appropriate. 

 
In addition, certain Officers hold the statutory posts of Head of Paid Services, 
the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) and the Monitoring Officer. 

 
4. THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MAYOR OF THE COUNCIL AND 

OFFICERS 
 

The Mayor is appointed annually from the Membership of the Council.  The 
principles which underlie Member/Officer relations therefore also apply to the 
relationship between the Mayor and Officers.  However the position as Mayor 
carries with it specific civic and cerem
[...]
as they may need to help them discharge their role, but there may 
be circumstances where the work required to supply the information is out of 
proportion to the benefit or cannot be disclosed for legal reasons.  Requests 
for information will also be refused if it clearly is being requested for a political 
purpose or some other improper purpose e.g. to assist an individual to take or 
contest action by the Council.  Further, compliance with data protection 
principles may limit the ability of Officers to comply with a Member’s request. 
 
Any dispute relating to a Member’s right to access documents or information 
should be referred to the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) for decision. 

 
11. CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

Individuals who are not Members of the Council may be co-opted onto 
decision making bodies from time to time.  For example Overview and 

Page 14



Scrutiny Committees are given specific power to co-opt Members onto their 
Committees to assist their work. 

 
This Protocol on Member/Officer relations will apply to the extent necessary to 
enable co-opted Members to properly discharge their functions.  Co-opted 
Members with voting rights are also required to comply with the Local Code of 
Conduct for Members. 

 
12. PUBLIC RELATIONS AND PRESS RELEASES 
 

The Policy and Communications Service serves the Council as a whole and 
operates within the limits of the Local Government Act 1986 which prohibits 
the Council from publishing material which appears to be designed to effect 
public support for a political party. 

 
All press releases issued by the Council and in the Council’s name shall only 
contain factual information.  The Council press releases are drafted by 
Officers.  Where such releases contain quotations from Members (within the 
limits of the Local Government Act 1986) those Members whose quotations 
are being used must be consulted. 

 
Press releases relating to Committee items will be prepared by the P
[...]
 their household are candidates or promote 
these job applications with officers in any way. 

 
   
 
If a Member has any concerns about  the conduct or capability of an Officer 
then the Member should report it to the appropriate Manager.  They must not 
however seek to influence any subsequent disciplinary procedure conducted 
by the Manager.  Further, Members must never seek to influence any 
disciplinary matter heard by a Member Committee to which they do not 
belong.  (Any concerns which Officers have regarding a Members’ conduct 
should be raised with the Monitoring Officer). 

Page 16



 
15. EMPLOYMENT NEGOTIATIONS 
 

Members who are involved in employment negotiations do so in the role of 
employer.  Members who are Members of a trade union must not serve on 
bodies which have a responsibility for negotiating with that trade union. 

 
A Member may be asked for advice and assistance by an Officer who is one 
of his/her constituents on issues not directly connected with the Officer’s 
employment with the Council.  However it is not appropriate for Members to 
be approached by Officers on issues relating to their employment and if this 
occurs, Members should advise the Officer concerned to use the proper 
procedures. 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Suzanne Hulks 
Executive Member: Roger Trigg 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 4 SEPTEMBER 2017 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE) 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN – ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) prepares an annual 
summary of statistics on the complaints made to the LGO about Welwyn Hatfield 
Borough Council. 

1.2 The report is for the year ended 31 March 2017.  

1.3 There is a statutory duty for the Council to report to Members on adverse 
outcomes of complaints formally investigated by the LGO. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Members are asked to note the number of complaints and enquiries received, the 
decisions made and the outcome of the detailed investigations. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The LGO prepares an annual report which details the number of complaints and 
enquiries received about the Council and the decisions that the LGO made 
during the period (Appendix A). 

3.2 The report shows a breakdown of the upheld complaints and shows how these 
were remedied (Appendices B & C).  This includes cases where 
recommendations from the LGO remedied the fault and those where the Council 
had offered satisfactory remedy during the local complaints process. 

3.3 The data included in the report is published on the website of the LGO. 

3.4 There were 27 complaints and enquiries received by the LGO during the year 
and decisions were made on 22 of these. 

3.5 Of the two complaints that were subject to a detailed investigation, only one was 
upheld.  

3.6 The upheld decision was in respect of a planning application and the LGO 
recommended that the Council made a compensation payment of £100 to the 
complainant.  Full details of the decision can be found at Appendix D. 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



- 2 - 

Implications 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

4.1 There is a statutory requirement for Members to be informed of adverse 
outcomes of complaints formally investigated by the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman. 

4.2 Full Council has delegated to the Standards Committee the responsibility for 
maintaining oversight of the Council’s arrangements for dealing with complaints. 

5 Financial Implication(s) 

Where complaints are made against the authority and upheld by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman, the Council could be liable to 
reimburse the complainant for fees paid or to make restitution for any loss 
incurred by the complainant. 

6 Risk Management Implications 

6.1 The risks related to this proposal are: 

The reputation of the Council could be put at risk should it not implement 
remedies recommended by the LGO. 

7 Security & Terrorism Implication(s) 

7.1 There are no security or terrorism implications identified within the report. 

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

8.1 There are no procurement implications identified within the report. 

 

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

9.1 There are no climate change implications identified within the report. 

10 Link to Corporate Priorities 

10.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Corporate Priority  
Engage with our communities and provide value for money, and specifically to 
the achievement of Ensuring fair and open access for our diverse community and  
Effectively communicating what we do and is linked to the statutory duty under 
Section 5(2) of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  

11 Equality and Diversity 

11.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been carried out in connection with 
the proposals that are set out in this report. 

 
Name of author Suzanne Hulks 
Title Governance Services Officer 
Date 11 August 2017 
 

Page 20



- 3 - 

Appendices: 

A  The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review  
  Letter. 
 
B  Statistics on the categories of complaints received. 

C  Statistics on the categories of complaints decided. 

D  Draft decision from the LGO on the upheld complaint.   
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



20 July 2017 

By email 

Michael Saminaden 
Head of Paid Service
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

Dear Michael Saminaden, 

Annual Review letter 2017 

I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) about your authority for the year ended 31 
March 2017. The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries received 
about your authority and the decisions we made during the period. I hope this information 
will prove helpful in assessing your authority’s perf

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Standards Committee 
4 September 2017 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE held on Monday 4 September 2017 at 6.30pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J.Dean (Chairman) 
 

  S.Roberts and P.Zukowskyj 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) (N.Long) 
Head of Law and Administration and Monitoring Officer (M.Martinus) 
Principal Governance Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer (I.Colyer) 
Governance Services Officer (R.Burbidge) 

 

 
13. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S.Markiewicz and 
Association of Local Councils Representative Mr. J.Blackburn. 
 

14. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. MEMBER OFFICER PROTOCOL 
 
Pursuant to the decision taken by the Committee at the meeting on 5 June (vide 
Minute 12 – Work Programme) the report of the Executive Director (Public 
Protection, Planning and Governance) presented at Appendix ‘A’ a revised 
Protocol on Member/Officer Relations (the Protocol) for discussion by Members. 
 
The Appendix set out suggested tracked changes to the Protocol arising from 
feedback and comments received from Heads of Services representing their 
respective service areas. 
 
Arising from consideration of Section 2 of the Appendix – ‘The Role of Members’, 
clarification was sought on whether there was any guidance available on ‘official 
capacity’  with regard to the role of a Member as a Ward Councillor. The Head of 
Law and Administration referred to the Council’s adopted Code of Conduct for 
Members which applied to both the taking of decisions as a Ward Councillor and 
the discharge of functions as a Ward Councillor. 
 
Reference was then made to the section of the Appendix relating to close 
personal familiarity between Officers and Members. The protocol stated that if 
such a familiarity existed then it should be declared but it did not go on to say to 
whom the declaration should be made. It having been confirmed that the 



- 2 - 
 
Standards Committee 
4 September 2017 
 

 
 

declaration should be made to the Monitoring Officer, Members asked that this 
be made clear in the document.      
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the addition of the further clarification relating to the 
declaration of close personal familiarity as outlined above, the suggested 
tracked changes as set out in Appendix A to the report of the Executive 
Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) be approved and 
the revised Protocol on Member/Officer Relations be referred to the 
Council for adoption. 

 
16. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN REPORT 

 
The report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) informed the Committee that the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGO) prepared an annual summary of statistics on the 
complaints made to the LGO about local Councils. The report set out at 
Appendix ‘A’ the LGO’s Annual Review Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 
relating to complaints about Welwyn Hatfield Council . Appendices ‘B’, ‘C’ and 
‘D’ provided statistics on the categories of complaints received; on the categories   
of complaints decided; and a draft decision on an upheld complaint. 
 
Members were informed that there was a statutory duty for the Council to report 
to Members on adverse outcomes of complaints formally investigated by the 
LGO. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the annual summary of statistics on complaints made to the 
Ombudsman about the Council be noted. 

 
Meeting ended at 7.00pm 
RB 

 


